

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Case No. DA 19-0484

CLARK FORK COALITION, ROCK CREEK ALLIANCE, EARTHWORKS,
and MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioners and Appellee

vs.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
CONSERVATION, and RC RESOURCES, INC.,

Respondents and Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY, CAUSE NO. CDV-2018-150,
HON. KATHY SEELEY,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, RC RESOURCES

APPEARANCES:

Holly Jo Franz
Ryan McLane
Franz & Driscoll, PLLP
21 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 210
P.O. Box 1155
Helena, MT 59624-1155
Telephone: (406) 442-0005
Facsimile: (406) 442-0008
hollyjo@franzdriscoll.com
ryan@franzdriscoll.com

Attorneys for Appellant, RC Resources

Brian C. Bramblett
Danna R. Jackson
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Natural Resources
and Conservation
1539 Eleventh Avenue
P.O. Box 201601
Helena, MT 59620-1601
Telephone: (406) 444-1451
bbramblett@mt.gov
jacksondanna@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Appellant, Department of
Natural Resources and Conservation*

Katherine K. O'Brien
Timothy J. Preso
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT
Telephone: (406) 586-9699
Facsimile: (406) 586-9695
kobrien@earthjustice.org
tpreso@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Appellees, Clark Fork
Coalition, Rock Creek Alliance,
Earthworks, and Montana
Environmental Information Center*

Oliver J. Urick
Hubble Law Firm
P.O. Box 556
Stanford, MT 59479
Stanford Tel: (406) 566-2500
Lewistown Tel: (406) 538-3181
Facsimile: (406) 566-2612
o_urick@hubblelandandlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Montana
Stockgrowers Association*

Rachel K. Meredith
Doney Crowley P.C.
Diamond Block, Suite 200
P.O. Box 1185
Helena, MT 59624-1185
Telephone: (406) 443-2211
rmeredith@doneylaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Montana
Water Resources Association and
Montana Farm Bureau Federation*

Meg K. Casey
Laura S. Ziemer
Patrick A. Byorth
Trout Unlimited
321 East Main Street, Suite 411
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 522-7291
mcasey@tu.org, lziemer@tu.org,
pbyorth@tu.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Montana
Trout Unlimited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENTS IN REPLY	1
I. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS A PURELY LEGAL ISSUE, AND OBJECTORS’ ALLEGED FACTS ARE NOT PROVEN OR RELEVANT.....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 85-2-311, MCA OMITTS RELEVANT STATUTORY LANGUAGE, AND ON APPEAL OBJECTORS NOW INSERT A NEW TERM.....	2
A. The district court’s “plain language” interpretation of § 85-2- 311, MCA ignores the plain language of the statute.....	2
B. Objectors now attempt to insert the term “quantitative” into the meaning of “legal demands.”	3
C. The legislative history of §§ 85-2-311(1)(g) and -311(2), MCA does not support Objectors’ current legal arguments.....	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISUNDERSTOOD THE OUTSTANDING RESOURCE WATER PROTECTIONS AND NONDEGRADATION LAWS.	6
A. The Legislature Designated DEQ, not DNRC, to Protect Outstanding Resource Waters.	6
B. The District Court incorrectly turned one of the “nonsignificance” criteria of ARM 17.30.715(1) into a strictly enforced regulatory definition of “degradation.”	11
1. <i>ARM 17.30.715(1) is not a “nondegradation” standard. It is one of eight criteria for analyzing whether a proposed activity is “nonsignificant” and need not undergo a nondegradation review.</i>	11
2. <i>The district court order strips DEQ of its regulatory authority concerning nonsignificance and nondegradation reviews.</i>	13
C. Enforcement through the Water Use Act is not required, because a nondegradation review of the Rock Creek Mine will occur.	14
1. <i>Enforcement of the nondegradation provisions of the Water Quality Act is accomplished through the Water</i>	

	<i>Quality Act, and not the Water Use Act.</i>	14
2.	<i>The nondegradation standards are also protected through the Metal Mine Reclamation Act.</i>	15
3.	<i>§ 75-5-317(2)(s), MCA is not a loophole permitting all water right holders to evade all nondegradation review.</i>	16
IV.	§ 85-2-311(2), MCA IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW IS RATIONAL BASIS.	17
A.	There is no constitutional violation of the ‘clean and healthful environment’ provision because the DNRC beneficial use permit does not authorize any degradation of any waterbody.....	18
B.	The constitutional standard of review in this matter is whether there is a “rational basis” for § 85-2-311(2), MCA.	21
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bick v. Dep't Justice</i> , 224 Mont. 455, 730 P.2d 418 (1986).....	7
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Dep't Env'tl. Qual.</i> , 2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482.....	14, 15
<i>Langemo v. Mont. Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 2001 MT 273, 307 Mont. 293, 38 P.3d 782.....	5
<i>Meagher v. Butte-Silver Bow</i> , 2007 MT 19, 337 Mont. 339, 160 P.3d 552.....	1
<i>Missoula v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 250, 397 Mont. 388, 450 P.3d 898.....	2
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Center v. Dept. Env'tl. Qual.</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 ("MEIC v. DEQ P").....	14, 16, 17
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Center v. Dept. Env'tl. Qual.</i> , 2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, 451 P.3d 493, <i>reh'g denied</i> (Nov. 19, 2019) ("MEIC v. DEQ").....	6, 10
<i>N. Plains Res. Counc. v. Bd. Land Comm'rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169.....	18, 19, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	17
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1(2)	18, 20

Statutes

§ 2-4-601, <i>et seq</i> , MCA.....	14
§ 2-4-702, MCA.....	14
§ 75-5-103(7), MCA	11
§ 75-5-103(25), MCA	8

§ 75-5-211, MCA.....	7, 8, 21
§ 75-5-211(1), MCA	6
§ 75-5-301, <i>et seq</i> , MCA.....	14
§ 75-5-301(1), MCA	18, 21, 22
§ 75-5-301(4)-(6), MCA	14
§ 75-5-301(5)(c), MCA.....	13
§ 75-5-303, MCA.....	12, 15
§ 75-5-303(1)-(3), MCA	14
§ 75-5-303(5), MCA	14
§ 75-5-315(1), MCA	8
§ 75-5-315(1)-(2), MCA	8
§ 75-5-316, MCA.....	8
§ 75-5-316(2)(a)-(b), MCA.....	8
§ 75-5-317, MCA.....	11, 16
§ 75-5-317(2)(s), MCA	16, 17
§ 82-4-335(1), MCA	15
§ 82-4-349(1), MCA	15
§ 82-4-349(3), MCA	15
§ 82-4-351(1)(a), MCA.....	15
§ 85-2-112, MCA	7, 21
§ 85-2-302, MCA	7
§ 85-2-306(3)(a)(iii)-(iv), MCA.....	4
§ 85-2-311(1)(a)(ii), MCA.....	2, 3, 5, 23

§ 85-2-311(1)(g), MCA.....	2, 3, 5, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
§ 85-2-311(2), MCA	5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
§ 85-2-330(1), MCA	4
§ 85-2-508(2), MCA	4

Rules

ARM 17.30.617.....	8
ARM 17.30.617(1).....	9
ARM 17.30.706(2).....	12, 14
ARM 17.30.715.....	11, 12
ARM 17.30.715(1).....	12, 13
ARM 17.30.715(1)(a)	9, 11, 12, 13
ARM 17.30.715(1)(a)-(h)	12
ARM 17.30.715(1)(b) – (g).	4
ARM 17.30.715(2).....	13
ARM 17.30.715(2)(a)-(g)	13
ARM 17.30.715(3).....	13
ARM 17.30.1006.....	10

Other Sources

<i>House Standing Comm. Report, 1993 SB280 (Mar. 29, 1993)</i>	6
<i>Hr’g Min. 1993 SB280, House Nat. Res. Comm., 53rd Leg. (Mont., Mar. 24, 1993)</i>	6
SB 0280/02, 53rd Leg. (Mont., Mar 29, 1993).....	6
